AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County””) and EMC
Planning Group, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County
and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 13, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide consulting services and technical
support (hereinafter, “services”) for the 2010 Monterey County General Plan Implementation
(hereinafter, “Project”) through June 30, 2015 for an amount not to exceed $1,120,972; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 19, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to
reallocate funding with no increase in the not to exceed amount and no extension to the term: and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on November 5, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
a new task utilizing available funding in the Contingency Budget and with no increase in the not
to exceed amount and no extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 27, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2016 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 16, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 47) to extend the term for approximately six (6) additional months through
December 31, 2016 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 21, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 57) to extend the term for approximately six (6) additional months through
July 1, 2017 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, due to continued reduction in staff resources along with the requirement to
immediately address the State of California’s Planning and Zoning Law requirements as they
relate to the Permit Streamlining Act, additional time is required to complete the services for the
Project; and

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
2010 General Plan Implementation
RMA - Planning
Term: December 20, 2011 — July 1, 2018
Not to Exceed: $1,120,972



WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to July 1, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1:

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from December 20, 2011 to July 1, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

The “Revised Schedule” referenced in Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, Exhibit A-1
— Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through July 1,
2018, to conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2" Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
2010 General Plan Implementation
RMA - Planning
Term: December 20, 2011 — July 1, 2018
Not to Exceed: $1,120,972



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COENT‘Y‘OF”MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
Byﬁ % EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer : Contractor’s Business Name

Date: é' 2'?&/7 By: MW

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Michael J. Groves, President
(Print Name and Title)

Date: June 23, 2017

-~

By: ) L WM i

- 1 r ]
Approved as to Form and Legality g:i‘;i;ff;‘ :;fm;igsf;f; Secegfary\CFO,

Its: Teri Wissler Adam, Secretary
(Print Name and Title)

Deputy County Counsel

Date: 6 = }? il /?/ Date:  June 23,2017

Approved as to Fis¢al Provisions
By: /\MN

Auditoj’Controller

(La)-\)

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Date:

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together
with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
2010 General Plan Implementation
RMA - Planning
Term: December 20, 2011 —July 1, 2018
Not to Exceed: $1,120,972



ACORD' 2
(e

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDD/YYYY)
5/16/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE

COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Carmel Insurance Agency
San Carlos 2 NW of Bth
P.0. Box 6117

RINIACT Monique Thanos, CIC

[HONE e (831) 624-1234

rﬁé Noj: (831) 624-4605
L s moniquet@carmelinsurance.com

=

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Carmel CA 93921-6117 INSURER A .Colony Insurance Company
INSURED INSURER B Nationwide Mutual 23787
EMC Planning Group, Inc. INSURER C ;
301 Lighthouse Avenue INSURER D :
Suite C INSURERE ;
Monterey CA 93940 INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:GL Prof Auto REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS.

ROOLSUBR POLICY EFF LICY
ng TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WY POLICY NUMBER (MMIDD/YYYY) HRDON Y LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH CCCURRENCE g 1,000,000
| DAMAGE TO RENTED
A CLAIMS-MACE E OCCUR PREMISES (Ea oceurrenca) | $ 100,000
X | Aggregate Limits Include PACER306988 5/1/2007 | 5/1/2018 | MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
Errors & Omissions PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 3,000,000
Xeouer[ ]58% [ Jioc PRODUGTS - COMPICP AGG | § 3,000,000
OTHER: DEDUGTIBLE PER QGURR | § 10,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY FIMEIND SROLEUMT |4 1,000,000
8 X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
AL DheD FRHELULED ACP3067177663 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per accicent)| $
] NON-QWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident) $
Medical payments $ 5,000
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR I EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE | AGGREGATE $
DED | lRETENTIDN 3 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER QrH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN [ STATUTE i ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH §
¥ yes, describe under
DESCRBTION DF GPERATIONS baiow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LiMiT | $
A | Errors & Ommissions PACER306586 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | EACHCLAIM $1,000,000
Ratroactive Date 8/22/02 DEDUGTIBLE EACH CLAIM $10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if mora space is required)
RE: All Work Performed on Behalf of Certificate Holder. Certificate Holder is Additional Insured under
General Liability per attached Endorsement EPACELl00-0814. Primary Wording & Waiver of Subrogation per

attached endorsements EPACE107-0714 & EPACK113-0714.

Certificate Holder is Additional Insured under the

Autc Liability per Attached Endorsement AC7005 0316 which includes Primary Wording and Waiver of

Subrogation.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monteray

Ita agents, officers & employees
Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street

3rd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CIC/MRT %J‘)ﬂ%m,

M Little,

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INSO25 (2014n1y

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ACORD'

: DATE (MMDIYYYY
AEa) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE it

6/18/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS 18BUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPCN THE CERTIFICATE HOLBER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGH AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT GONSTITUTE A GONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holdar ls'an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho policy(les) must bo endorsed, If SUBROGAT!ON ) WAIVED, subjest to

cortlflcate holder lniieu of sudh endorsément(u)

tho terms and oonditions of the palloy, cortaln polloles may requlra an andoraement, A efetamont on this oertlticato dqas not confar rightys to the- .

PRODUOKR  © i 0 . e ﬁgﬁ{,‘“‘“bdoniqua Thanos, QIC 7. ... .-

Carmel Treurance Aganby ar _ ONE . (831)624~1234 . - H’ﬁé N mmaaa ~4605
8an Carlos 2 NW of Bth . | AR monj.quat@aarmelmsunanae com. .

®.0, Box 6LL7 Lgmmsmmabmcuovsggsa _HAwO g
Carnal Ch 93921-8117 INSURER A Republic Indsmnity 9999
INSURED : INSURER B ¢

BMC Planning Group, Ino, INSURER O ¢

301 Lighthouse Avenua (NBURERD 1

Suite O : | INSURER B ¢

Montexey CA 93940 INSWRER 21
_QOVERAGES CERTIFIGATE NUMBERSC REVISIQN NUMBER:

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEGT TO WHIGH THIS

" GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED-HEREIN 13 S8UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIE‘%. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE. BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS,

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE-BEEN |SSUED TO THE INSURED "NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PFF‘.IOD

i
eR TYPE OF INSURANGE . S DOLIGY NUMRER TR
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

LIMITS

EAGH OGOURRENGE
| cLames-manc [:] OCGUR "DANAGE 70 RENTED

Ea

3
$
MED BXP {Any one peraon) $
. o PERSOMAL & ADV JNJURY™ | 8

BN AGGREGATE LIMIT ARPLIES PER! o ' tT | GENERAL AGOREGATE: - 14, "

POLlQ(Dm;% D R e T omfae o 1 % . Co ._"_ i s

vnomuc'rs ODMPK)PAGG g
QUL : %QMNWE TR TRIT :
Ammoml.zuamuw JOTNE TR R L .. . L §
] ANY AYTO L M E T : ‘ : B . BODILY INJURY (Pef person) | 4 .
AL ownGD SOHEBULED . ; BOBILY INJURY (Por acoldsnl) | &
] OLOV‘JNED OPERTY DAMAGE
| Hinen auTos FSRnR .
)
|| uvBRELLALAS | ) ooouR EAGH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LAB GLAIMS-MADL AGGRIEGATE $
geb || prmenmions v £
WORKERS GOMPENEATION ' HER er-
AND ENPLOYERS ;mﬂwv YIN - % | e "
ANY PROPRIETER ERIEXEOUTIVE E.L. EAGH ACGIDENT 8 1,000,0
NIA ; 000,
A ﬁpﬁﬁﬁg{:&miﬁ EXCLU 1E205506 7/10/20186 | 7/10/2017 | £ DISHASE - EA BMPLOYEF] § 1,000,000
{ deacrl .
DESGRITTION OF GPERATIONS beiow El, DISEARE - POLICY LIMT | $ 1,000,000

UESORIETION OF OFERATIONS | LOCATIONS f VEHICLES {ACORD 404, Auditional Romarks Schoduln, moy he altachod If more space | required)
mE: All Work Parformad on Behalf of Certificate Holder

CERTIFICATE HOLDER GANCELLATIDN
SHOUL%\NY OF THE AEOVE}?ESEGMER P?IéICIES BE cANchLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED |
gz‘;nggegiatfcgggzggrs Py EmPJ oyees AQCORDANCE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISIONS,
Contracts/Pukchasing Department '
168 West Allgal Streat AUTHORIZED REPREBENTATIVE
3rd Tloox =
Salinas, CA 93901 M Littla, CLC/MRT R e I e f T
) @ 4980-2014 ACORD CORPORATION, Alirights raserved.
ACORD 28 (2014/01) The ACORD namo and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD

INS025.20%401)




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modiffes insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Locatlon And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s) Operations
ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT
WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED APPLIES

BY CONTRACT

A. Section XX. WHO IS AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 Is amended to include as an
additional Insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with
respect to liabllity for bodily Injury, property damage, environmental damage, or cleanup costs
caused, in whole or in part, by your work at the location designated and described in the SCHEDULE
of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the products-completed
operations hazard.

However:
1. The insurance afforded 1o such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured, :

B. With respect to the Insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following Is added to section
XXE LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE: .

If coverage provided to the additional nsured is requifed by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of Insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations:

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Liabllty shown in the Declarations.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE100-0814 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 10of 1
with s permission.




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endarsement madiﬁés insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Person(s) or Organization(s):

ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY
CONTRACT

Section XX(Il. CONDITIONS, 14. Other Insurance is amended by the addltion of the following:

This insurance Is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance avaflable to the
person(s) or organization(s) Bisted In the SCHEDULE above provided that;

1. The person(s) or organization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE Is a Named Insured under such other
insurance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in @ contract or agreement that this Insurance would be primary and
would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the person(s) or organization(s)
listed in the SCHEDULE.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE107-0714  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1of 1
with its permission.




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986  05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED
PERSON, ENTITY OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement madifies Insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s), Entity(ies) or Organization(s):

ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY
CONTRACT

Section XXIil. CONDITIONS, 17, Subrogation is amended by the addition of the following:

In the event of any payments made pursuant to this Policy, we shall be subrogated to any insured's
rights of recovery against any person, entity or organization. The insured shall execute and dellver
instruments and papers and do whatever Is necessary to secure and perfect such rights. No insured
shall do anything to prejudice such rights.

Any recovery obtained as a result of subrogation, after such expenses incurred In the subrogation
proceedings are deducted by us, shall accrue first to the insured to the extent of any payments in excess
of the Limit of Liability; then us to the extent of any payments made under this Policy; and then to the
insured to the extent of its Deductibte,

However, sclely with respect to Coverage Part 1 or Coverage Part 2, if the Insured has waived rights of
recovery against the person(s), entity(les) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above priorto a
loss or claim, we walve any right to recovery we may have under the Policy against such person(s),
entity(ies) or organization(s).

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE113-0714 . Page 1 of 1




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - ACP3067177663 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO PROTECTION - GOLD

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO CQVERAGE FORM

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

NXXSKCHARPIOUVOZErAS " INIMOUO®>

Effect of This Endorsement

Newly Acquired ar Formed Entities

Employess as Insureds - Nonowned Autos

Addltional Insured by Contract, Permit or Agreement
Supplementary Payments ~ Ball Bonds
Supplamentary Payments - Loss of Earnings
Parsonal Effects and Property of Others Extension
Prejudgment Intarest Goverage

Fellow Employee— Offlcer, Managers and Supsrvisors
Hired Auto Physical Damage

Temporary Bubslitute Autos — Physlcal Damage Coverage
Expanded Towing Coverage

Auto Loan or Lease Coverage

Original Equipment Manufacturer Parls —~ Leased Private Passenger Types
Deductible Amandments

Rental Relmbursement Coverage

Expanded Transportation Expense

Extra Expense -~ Siolen Autos

Physlcal Darnage Limit of Insurance

New Vahicle Replacament Cost

Physical Damage Coverage Extenslon

Transfer of Rights of Recavery Against Others To Us

. Seclion IV - Business Auto Conditfons— Notice of and Knowladge of Occurrence

Hired Car Covarage Territory
Emergency Lack Out
Cancsliation Condition

AC70050316 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Servicas QOffice, Inc. Pagetol 7

ACP BA 30-9-7177663 L7v4 {7088 INSURED COPY ACTO05031600 0001 47 2Is

with s permisslon -




COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

A. EFFECT OF THIS ENDORSEMENT

Coverage provided under this palicy Is modified
by the provislons of this endorsement, If thera
is any conflict belween the provisions of this
endorsement and the provision(s) of any state-
specific endorsement also attached 1o this poli-
oy, then the provision(s) of the state-speclfic
endorsement shall apply Instead of the provi-
slons of this endorsement that are In conflict,
but only to the extent of the canflict, and only to
the extent necessary to bring such provisions
Into sonformance with the state requiremant(s)
containadn the provislon{s) of the state-specific
endorsement, '

B. NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTITIES

C,

Page 2ot 7

ACP BA 308-7177663

The Named Insurad shown in the Declarations s
amanded to includs any organization you newly
acguire ar form, other than a partnership, joint
vanture, or limited lablility company, and ovar
which you malfntain ownership or majority {mora
than 50%} interest; if there Is no othar simitar in-
surance available to that organization, Govarage
under thls provision is afforded until the 180"
day after you acquira or form the arganization or
the end of the policy perlod, whichever is later.

EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS ~ NONOWNED
AUTOS

Tha following Is added to paragraph A1, Who Is

An Instred of SECTION il - COVERED AUTOS -

LIABILITY COVERAGE:

d. Any "employes" of yours is an "Insured"
while using a covered "auto” you don't own,
hire or borrow [n your buelness or your par-
sonal affairs.

ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT,
PERMIT OR AGREEMENT

The following Is added to A1, Who Is An In-
surad of SECTION | — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization that you are re-
quired fo name as an additional Insured v &
writton contract or agreement that Is executad
or slgned by you priar to a “bodily Injury” or
“proparty damage” occumence is an “lnsured"
for Coverad Auto Liability coverags. How-
aver, with respect to covered “autos”, such
person or organization Is an  insured only to
the extent thal person or organkzation qualifies
as an "insured” under A.1. Who Is an Insured of
SECTION I — COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

L7va 17086

Includes copyrightad material of Insurance Serviees Office, Inc.
with its permission

INSURED COPY

If spacifically requirad by the wrilen contract or
agreament referancad in the paragraph above,
any coverage provided by this endorsement to
an addiional insured shall be primary and
any other valid and collactible nsurance avall-
able to the addiional Insurad shall be non-
confributory with this insurance. If the writtsn
contract does net require this coverage to be
primary and the additional Insured's coverage to
be non-contributory, then this insurance will be
excass over any other valld and collactible insur-
ance avallable to the additonal Insured.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS -
BONDS

Supplementary Payments of SECTION i ~
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revisad as follows:

(2) Up to $2,500 for cost of ball bends {including
honds for refated traffic law violations)
required because of an “accident” ws cover.
Wa do not have to furnish these bonds,

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS —~ LOSS OF
EARNINGS

SBupplementary Paymants of the SECTION Il —
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revised as follows;

(4) Ali reasonable expenses incumed by the “in-
sured” at our request, including actual loss
of aamings up to $600 a day because of
time off from work.

PERSONAL EFFECTS AND PROPERTY OF
OTHERS EXTENSION

1. Thea. Care, Custody or Gontrol Excluslon of
SECTION I - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, does not apply to
“property damage” to property, other than
your properly, up to an amount not exceed-
ing $250 In any ona "aceldent”, Coverage
Is excess over any other valid and collectible
Instrancs.

2. The following paragraph Is added o Ad4.
Coverage Extensions of SECTION Il —
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay up to $500 for your property
{hat Is lost or damaged as a result of a
coverad ‘loss”, without applying a de-
ductible. Covarage is excass over any
other valid and collactible Insurance,

BAIL

AC70050316

AC7008031600 0001

47 002318



H. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST COVERAGE

The following paragraph is added to SECTION Il

COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC 70050316

subsfitute for a covered "aute" you own that
is out of service bacausa of its:

= COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, a. Breakdown;
2. Coverage Extenslons, a. Supplementary b. Repalr;
Paymants: c. Sarvicing;
(7) Prejudgment Interest awarded agalnst the d. "Loss™ 9
“Insured” on that part of the judgment we v LABS0T
pay. If we make an offer to pay the appli- 8. Destruction

cable limit of Insurance, we will not pay
any prejudgment interest based on that
periodof ime after the offer.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE -  OFFICERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORS

The Feliow Employee Exclusion In SECTION ||
— COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE Is
replaced as follows;

A. "Bodlly injury" to any fellow "employee” of
the “Insured” arising out of and in the courss
of the fellow “employes’s” employment or
while performing duties related 1o the con-
duct of your business. This exclusion does
not apply to an “insured” who occuples a
position as an officer, manager, or stpervi-
sor.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

It covered "auto” designation symbols 1 or 8 ap-
ply to Liabllity Covarage and If at [sast one "au-
to" you own is coverad by this policy for Com-
‘prehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or Colli-
slon coverages, then the Physical Damage
coverages provided are extended to “autos” you
lease, hire, rent or borrow without a drver; and
provisions in the Business Auto Coverage Form
applicable to Hired Auto Physical Damage apply
up fo a limit of $100,000. The deductible will be
equal to the largest deductible applicable to any
owned “auto” for that coverage. Any Compre-
hensive deductible does not apply to fire or
lightning.

The coverage that applies Is the same as
the coverage provided for the vshicle belng
replaced.

L. EXPANDED TOWING COVERAGE

1. We wli pay up to:

a. $100 for a covared "auto” you own of
the private passengertype, or

b. $500 for a covered "auto” you own that
Is not of the private passengertype,

for towing and labor costs incumred each
fime the covered "aute” is disabled. Howev-
er, the labor must be performed at the place
of disablement.

2. This coverage applles only for an “auto”
covered on this polley for Comprehensive or
Specified Causes of Loss Coverage and
Collislon Coverages.

3. Payment applles In addition to the otherwise

applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a covered “auto”.

8. AUTO LOAN OR LEASE COVERAGE

1. [n the event of a total "loss" to a covered
. "auto”, we will pay any unpaid amount due
on the loan or lease, Including up to a max-
tmum of $500 for early termination feas or
penallies, for your coverad "auto” less:

a, The amount pald under SECTION il -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of

. TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS -~ this lpollcy. and
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE b. Any:
The following Is added to paragraph C. Certaln 1) ﬁOverd;l?h !eeiseﬁgfm payments at the
Traflers, Moblle Equipment And Temporary ma of the “lass™;

Substitute Autos of SECTION | - COVERED
AUTOS:

If Physical Damage Coverage Is provided by
this Coverage Form, the following types of
vehicles are also covered "aulos” for Physi-
cal Damage Coverage:

Any “auto” you do not own while used with
the permission of its owner as a temporary

2) Financlal penalties imposed undéra
lease for excessive use, abnormal
wear and tear or high mlleage;

3) Security deposits not refunded by &
lassor;

4) Costs of extended warraniles, Cradit
Life insurance, Health, Accident, or
Disabllity insurance purchased with

the lease; and
AC70050316 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page3ot7
with Its permission
ACP BA 30-8-7177663 L7vd 17088 INSURED COPY ACTCOB031600 0001 . a7 0023117



COMMERCIAL AUTO

ACT70050316

§) Camy-over balances from previous
leasas,

2. This coverage only applies o a "loss” which
is also covered under this policy for Com-
prehensive, Specified Causas of Loss, or
Collision coveraga.

3, Coverage doas not apply to any unpaid

amount due on a loan for which the covered
“aute” is not the sole collateral,

N. ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER

PARTS — LEASED PRIVATE PASSENGER
TYPES '

Under Paragraph C. Limit of Insurance of
SECTION I -
COVERAGE, Section 4 Is added as follows:

4. Wo will use new original equipment vehicle
manufacturer parts for any private passen-
ger type covered “auto” where required by
the lease agreement which has a term of at
least six months. If a new original equip-
ment vehlcle manufacturer part is not In pro-
duction or distribution we may use a ke,
kind and quallty replacement part.

. DEDUCTIBLE AMENDMENTS

The following are added to the Deductible provi-
slon of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAQGE:

It another polioy or coverage form that Is not an
automobile policy or coverage form Issued by
this company applies to the same “accldent’, the
following applies:

1. If the deductible urider this coverage Is the
smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be
walved;

2. |f the deductible under this coverage is not
the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it wiil be
reduced by the amount of the smaller (or
smallast) daductible,

If a Comprehensive or Speacified Causes of Loss
Coverage “loss” from one “accident® involves
two or more covered “autos”, only the highest
deductible applicable to those coveragas will be
applied to the “accidsnt,” if the cause of the loss
Is coverad for those vehlcles. This provision only
applies | you carry Comprehensive or Spacified
Causes of Lass Goverage for those vehicles,
and doas not extend coverage to any coverad
‘autos” for which you do not camy such
coverage.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE:

Pl

No deductible applies to glass If the glass Is re-
paired, in & manner acceptable to us, rather than
replaced.

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

1. This coverage applies only to a covered "au-
ta” for which Physlcal Damage Coverage is
provided on this policy.

2. We will pay for rental relmbursameant ex-
penses Incurred by you for tha rental of an
“auto” because of "loss” to a coverad "auto”,
Payment applies In addition to the otherwise
applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a coversd "auto.” No deductibles
apply to this coverage,

3. Wa wili pay only for those expenses incurred
durihg the policy peried baginning 24 hours
after the "loss” and ending, regardless of the
palioy's explration, with the lesser of the
following number of days:

a. The number ol days reasonably
required to repair or replace the covered
“auto”. If "loss” Is caused by thefi, this
number of days is added to the number
of days It takes to locate the covered
"aute” and return it to you,

b. The number of days shown In the
Schaedule.

4. Cur payment is limited to the lesser of the
following amounis:

a. Necessary and actual expanses
incurred.

b. $75 for any one day or for a maximum
of 30 days.

5. This coverage doas not apply while there

aro spare or reserve "autos" avallabla to you
for your operations.

6. 1f “loss” results from the total theft of a cov-
erad "auto” of the privale passanger typs,
we will pay under this coveraga only that
amount of your rental relmbursement ex-
penses which Is not already provided lor un-
der SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAQE Coveragae Extenslon,

EXPANDED TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
Paragraph A.4.a, of SECTION (Il — PHYSICAL

DAMAGE COVERAGE is replaced by the follow-
ing:
We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of

$1500 for temporary transportation expense In-
cured by you because of the total theft ol a

Paged4of 7 Includes copyrighted matarial of Insurancea Services Office, Inc AC 70050316

with its parmission.

ACP BA 30-8-7177683 L7v4a 17008 INSURED COPY AC7005031800 0001 47 o018




AC70050316

ACP BA 308-7177663 Lrva 17088

covered "auto” of the private passenger type.
We will only pay for those covered "autos” for
which you camry Comprehaensive or Specified
Causes of Loss Coverage, We wiil pay for tam-
porary transportation expanses incured during
the pertod baginning 24 hours after the theft and
ending, regardless of the pollcy's expliration,
when the covered "auto” Is returned to use or we
pay for its "loss".

EXTRA EXPENSE —STOLEN AUTOS

The following paragraph is added to Coverage
Extenslons of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay for up to $5,000 for the expense

of retuming a stalen covered “auto™ to you..

We will pay only for those coverad “autos®
for which you carry Comprehensive or Spec-
ified Causes of Loss Coverage

PHYSICAL DAMAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE

Under SECTION IIf — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, Paragraph C., Limlt of Insurance
is replaced by the following:

C. Limit Of Insurance

1. The most we will pay for “Joss” in any one
“accldent’ is the lesser of:

a. The actual cash value of the damaged
or stolen property as of the time of the
“loss”, or

b. The cost of repaling or replacing the
damagador slolen property.

2. $1600 Is the most we will pay for “loss” in
any cne “accident” to all electronlc equip-
ment that reproduces, receives or transmits
audio, visual or data signals which, at the
time of “loss", Is:

a. Permanently Instalied In or upon the
coveraed "auto” In a housing, opening or
other location that is not normally used
by the “auto” manufacturar for the In-
stallation of such equipment.

b. Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described In Paragraph
2.a. above or is an Intagral part of that
equipment; or

¢. An integral part of such equipment.

3. An adjustment for depraciation and physical
condition will be made In determining actual
cash value In the avant of a total ‘loss”,

4. The cost of repalring or replacing may:

a. Be based on an estimate which includes
parts fumishaed by the original equlp-

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.,
with Its permisslan

INSURED COPY

COVMERCIAL AUTO

AC700503 18

ment manufacturer or other sources in-

cluding non-original equipment manu-
facturers and

b. If a repair or replacement results in bat-
ter than llke kind or quallty, we wlll not
pay for the amount of the net improve-
mant.

5. If we offer to pay the actual cash value of
the damaged or stolen property, we will
value auto advertising wraps, paint customi-
zation, and similar business related adverils-
ing modifications, In addition to the actual
cash value of the property. Auto advertising
wraps, palnt customizafion, and similar
business related advertising madifications
will be vaiued at the cost to replace them
with an adjustment made for depreciation
and physlcal condition.

T. NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

Tha following is added to the Limit of Insurance
provision of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

5. The provisions of paragraphs 1. and 3. do
not apply to a covared “auto” of the private
passenger type or a vehicle with a gross -
vehicle wsight rating of 20,000 pounds or
less which is a “new vehicle."

In the eveni of a total “loss” to your new ve-
hicle to which this coverage applies, we will
pay at your option:

a. The verifiable “new vehicle" purchase
price you paid for your damaged vehi-
cle, not Including any insurance or war-
rantles purchased;

b. [f it Is avallable, the purchase price, as
negotiated by us, of a “new vehicle” of
the same make, model, and equipment
or the most simllar model available, not
including any fumishings, parts, or
equipment not Installed by the manufac-
turer or manufacturers’ dealership;or .

¢. The market value of your damaged ve-
ticle, not Including any fumishings,
parts, or equipment not installed by the
manufacturer or manufacturer's dealer-
ship.

We will not pay for Initiation or set up costs

assoclated with loans or leases

As used In this endorsement, a ‘“new

vehicle" means an “auto” of which you are

the criginal owner that has not been previ-

Page5of 7

AC7005031600 0001

47 0023119




U. PHYSICAL

Page 6ol 7

ACP BA 30-8-7177663 L7v4 17086

CORMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050318

ously titled and which you purchased lass
than 365 days befora the date of the “loss",

DAMAGE COVERAGE

EXTENSIONS

Under SECTION il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, A. Coverage, Coverage Exten-
slons, b. Loss of Use Expansas Is replaced by
the following:

b. Lossof Use Expenses

For Hired Auto' Physical Damage, we will
pay expenses for which an “hsured” be-
comes legally responsible to pay for loss of
use of a vehlicls ranted or hired without a
driver, under a written rental contract or
agreement. We wlll pay for loss of use ex-
pensesif caused by:

(1) Other than collision If the Declarations
Indicate that Comprehensive Coverage
Is provided for any covered “auto”;

(2) Specifled Causes of Loss only if the
Declarations Indicate that Specified
Causes of Loss Coverage Is providad
for any covered “auto™; or

{3} Coliision only if the Daclarations indicate
that Colllslon Coverage is provided for
any covered "auto.”

However, the most we will pay for any
expenses for loss of use Is $50 per day, to a
maximum of $1,5C0, The insuranca provided
by this provision is excess over any other
collectible insurance.

V. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US

The following is added ta the Transfer Of Rights
Of Recovary Against Others To Us Condition:

We walve any right of recovery we may
have agalnst any person or organization to
the extent required of you by a written con-
tract executed prior to any “accident’ ba-
cause of payments we make for damages
under this coverage form.

. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

SECTION V- BUSINESS AUTO
??ND!TEONS, Paragraph A Is amended as
allows:

6. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

X

includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc
with its parmisslon.

INSURED cOPY

a. Your obligationin the Dutias In the Event
of Accldent, Clalm, Sult or Loss Condi-
flon relative fo notification requiraments
applies only when the “accident” or
“loss” is known to:

(1) You, if you are an Individual;

(2} Apartner,If youare a parinarship;

{3) A member, If you are a limited labllity
company;or

{4) An execulive officer or Insurance
manager, if you are a corporation,

b. Your obligation In the. Dutles In the Event
of Accldent, Claim, Sult or Loss Condition
relative to providing us with documents
conceming a clalm or “sult” will not be
considered breached unless the breach
ocours after such claim or “sull” is known
to:

{1} You, if you are an Individual;

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(8) A member, if you are a limited
liabllity company; or

{4) An executive officer or Insurance
manager, {f you are a corporation.

HIRED CAR - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Item (5) of the Policy Period, Coverage Temritory
GeneralConditionds replacedby the follawing:

(5) Anywherdn the worldif a covered “auto” is
leased, hired, rented or borrowed without a
driverfor a pesiod of 30 days or less; and

EMERGENCY LOCKOUT

We wiil relmburse you up to $100 for reasonable
expense incurred for the services of a locksmith
to gain sntry Into your covered “auto” subject to
these provisions:

1. Your door key, elactronlo key or key entry
pad has been lost, stolen or locked in your
coverad “auto” and you are unable to enter
such “auto”, or

2. Your keyless antry device battery dies and
you ara unable to enter such "auto" as a ra-
sult,

3. Your key, electronlc key or key entry pad
has been lost or stelen and you have
changed the lock to preventan unauthorized
enftry; and

AC70050318

ACT005031600  ©OO1

47 0023120



COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

4. Qriglnal coples of recelpts for services of a If we cancel for any reason other than non-
locksmith must be provided before relm- payment of premium, we will mall or deliver
bursementis payabls, to the First Named Insured written notice of

cancellation at least 60 days before the ef-

2. CANCELLATION CONDITION fective date of cancellation. This provision
Paragraph A.2. of the COMMON POLICY does not apply In those states that requira
CONDITION —~ CANCELLATION applies mora than 60 days prior notice of cancella-
exceptas follows: tion.

AC70050316 Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 7of 7
with its permission
ACP BA 306-7177653 L7v4 17088 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 002121




