AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO PROFESIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and EMC
Planning Group, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County
and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 13, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide consulting services and technical
support (hereinafter, “services”) for the 2010 Monterey County General Plan Implementation
(hereinafter, “Project”) through June 30, 2015 for an amount not to exceed $1,120,972; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 19, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to
reallocate funding with no increase in the not to exceed amount and no extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on November 5, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
a new task utilizing available funding in the Contingency Budget with no increase in the not to
exceed amount and no extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 27, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2016 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 16, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”) to extend the term for six (6) additional months through December 31,
2016 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 21, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 5”) to extend the term for approximately six (6) additional months through
July 1, 2017 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 29, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 6”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 1, 2018 with no
increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, due to continued reduction in staff resources, additional time is required to allow
for evaluation of remaining services to complete the Project; and

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
2010 General Plan Implementation
RMA - Planning
Term: December 20, 2011 — July [, 2019
Not to Exceed: $1,120,972



WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to July 1, 2019 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from December 20, 2011 to July 1, 2019, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. The “Revised Schedule” referenced in Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, Exhibit A-1
— Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through July 1,
2019, to conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

63 All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

4. This Amendment No. 7 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

5 The recitals to this Amendment No. 7 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 7.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
2010 General Plan Implementation
RMA - Planning
Term: December 20, 2011 — July 1, 2019
Not to Exceed: $1,120,972



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COWMOW# - CONTRACTOR*

By: = }&—222\:"?’; EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

2 f,ZCP'/G& By: W

Date:

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Michael J. Groves, President
(Print Name and Title)
Daie: 3/14/18

By: %[ MM %%C?/M

(Signature of Secrelary, Asst. Sdepdtary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Approved as | to Form and Le
Office of the County Coun

; —
By: e W Its: Teri Wissler Adam, Secretary
~—" Brian P Briggs - (Print Name and Title)
Deputy County Counsel
2 7
Date: ' (/\?“ il / ({ Date: SAELS
Approved as to Fiscal Proﬁ;ior/l_s
By: M ; UJﬁw
Auditor/ﬁomro]]er

Date: ,S‘ )-’K’\ %

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall
be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
2010 General Plan Implementation
RMA - Planning
Term: December 20, 2011 — July 1, 2019
Not to Exceed: $1,120,972



I, DA
ACCRD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE S

THIS CERTIFICATE 1§ ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFOR
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGAT!
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTI
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

MATION ONLY AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
YELY AMEND,
TUTE

HOLDER, THIS
ED BY THE POLICIES
URER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORD
A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INS

IMPORTANT: ff the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
the terms and conditions of the palicy, cortain policles may require an e
cartificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIO

N IS WAIVED, subject to
ndorsement. A statsment on this certificate d

oes not confar rights to the

PRODUCER | BT Moniqua Thanos, CIC

Carmel Insurance Agenday Pi;&% Exy (831)624-1234 5 No): (831) 624~ 4503

San Carlos 2 NW of Bth _As‘ﬁi&moniquat@camlinsu:mca.com
P.0O, Box 6117 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAC #
Carmel CA 93921-6117 WSURER A :Colony Insurance Company

INSURED WSURER B Nationwide Mutunal 23787
EMC Planning Group, Inc, WSURER C |
301 Lighthouse Avenue INSURER D ;

Suita C INSURERE 1

Montarey CA 93940 WNSURERF 1

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:GL: Prof Auto REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LIS
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT,
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, TH
EXCLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LI

TERM OR CONDITION

TED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUR

E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBE
MITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID GLAIMS,

ED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERICO
DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
D HEREN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER

1 POUCYEFE
Py TYPE OF INSURANCE e POLICY NUMBER _  (HAON T BT LTS
X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
A } coamswce [ x| occur 1553 (E oo $ 100,000
| X | Aggregate Limits Includa PACER3069668 5/1/2047 | 5/1/2018 | MED EXP [Any one person) $ 5,000
| | Brrors & Cmissions PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 5 1,000,000
GENL AGGREBATE LT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGOREGATE $ 3,000,000
X pomvl:] JECT Loc PRODUGTS - COM2XOP AGG | § 3,000,000
GTHER: DEDUCTIBLE PEROGURR | $ 10,000
WEINED STNGLE LIV
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY D SINGLETIVIT [y 1,000,000
p LX | Ay auTo BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
:H.Tgsmen ﬁm%mm ACP3067177663 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | BOCILY INJURY (Per accidert)| $
=) NON-CWNED OPE
| | HRED AUTOS Amosm E au;td.l;(i) S $
Medical s $ 5,000
|| UMBRELLALAB | | oogR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXGESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE ABGREGATE 3
DED ! l RETENTION§ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ﬁm‘rEJ [E
ANP EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN , &
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXEGUTIVE E.L EACHACCIDENT 3
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? HIA
(Mandalory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA ENPLOYEH §
T describe under
DERLRIPTION GF GPERATIONS below ELL DISEASE - POLICY LawiT | §
A |Errorg § Cumissions PACER306986 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | EAGH CLAIM $1,000,000
Ratroactive Date 8/22/02 DEDUCTIBLE EACH CLAIM $10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ! LOGATIONS / VEHICLES
A1l Work Performed on Beha

attached endorsements BPACE107-0714 & EPACE113-
Aute Liability per
Subrogation,

0714.

(ACORD 1M1, Additional Remarks Scheduls, mity he attached if mare spaca is required)
1f of Certificate Holder. Cartifica

Ganeral Liability per attached Endorsement EPACE100-0814. Primary

Attached Endorsement AC7005 0316 which inaludes Primary Wording and Waiver of

te Holder is Additional Insurad under
Wording & Waiver of dubrogation per
Certificate Holder is Additional Insured undar the

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
Ite agents, offigers & employees
Contracts/Purchasing Department

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELNERED [N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

168 West Alisal Straet AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
3rd Floor — .
Salinas, CA 93901 M Little, CIC/MRT TR I e

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INSO25 o1

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD




®
ACORD
u

CERTIFICATE OF LIABiLlTY INSURANCE

DATE {MM/DD/YYYY)
6/23/2017

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CER'I'IFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAC

NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
T BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies ma
cartificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
Y require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUGER
Carmel Insurance ARgency
San Carlos 2 NW of 8th
P.0, Box 6117

ﬁfﬂEfCTMonique Thanos, CIC o
e, Exty, (831) 624-1234 (AR oy (831) 6244605

EObREss. Boniquet@oarmelinsurance. com

NAIC #

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE _
Carmel L CA 93921-6117 INSURER A :Republic Indemnity 9999
INSURED | INSURERE ; e
EMC Planning Group, Ing, INSURER C ; ——
301 Lighthouse Avenue | INSURERD 1 -
Suite C | INSURERE : I v i
Monterey CA 93540 INSURERF ; :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER®C REVISION NUMBER:

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGCE AFFORD
EXCLUS!O_h_IS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVI

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE

“BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

E BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

7 [ADDL[SUBR
LR TYPE OF INSURANGE INSD | WvD | POLICY NUMBER ]%ﬁ% LE_E.V%C el LimTs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH OCGURRENGE s
1 AGE TO RE T
L. CLAIMS-MADE CCCUR PREMISES (Ea occulrance) $
MED EXP (Any one person) |
. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY ' §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5
POLIGY D & D Loc | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG © § o
OTHER; i
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ce%"é?é"m%ﬁf NGLE LW |
| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) | $
it%gswweo SCHggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §
I NON-OWNED | PROPERTY DAMAGE o
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Por acciponty TG $
$
|| umereLLA LiaB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | [ RETENTION § p $
WORKERS GOMPENSATION ; PER OIH-
{AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Vi l X [Sthure | [
Ay @Sﬂ@ﬁ%ﬂii{ﬁﬁ‘;’gmm E N E.L. EAGH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
A ffﬂlndbtary in Nm 18208506 7/10/2017 | 7/10/2018 | E | DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES § 1,000,000
es, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY UMIT : § 1,000,000
1

RE: All

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {ACORD 104, Additional Remarks Schedule,

may be attached if more space is required)

Work Performed on Behalf of Certificate Holder

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
Its agents, officers & employees
Contracts/Purchasing Department

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

168 West Alisal Street
3rd Floor )
Salinas, CA 93801

M Little,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CIC/MRT ‘E;%%ZﬁﬁﬁézihAqi?E%zzzaaza‘g

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS025 1201401

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306886 05/01/2017 - 06/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ I7 CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurancs Policy

SCHEDULE

Name OFf Additlonal Insured Person(s) Lacation And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s) Operations

ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT

W;lERE THI%T ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED  |APPLIES

BY CONTRA .

A. Section XX, YWHO IS AN INSURED, Coverage Part 9 and Part 2 Is amended to include as an
additional Insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown tn the SCHEDULE above, but onfy with
respect to Habllity for bodHy injury, property damage, environmental damage, or cleanup cosis
caused, in whale or in part, by your work at the location designated and described in the SCHEDULE
of this endorsemant performed for that additional inswred and Included In the products-completad
operations hazard.

However:
1. The nsurance afforded 1o such additional insured anly applies to the extent parmitted by law; and

2, If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agresment, ihe Insurance
afforded to such additional Insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured, ‘

B. With respect o the Insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following ts added to saction
XL LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE: :

If coverage provided to the additional insured is requifed by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional Insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the confract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Liablity shown In the Declaraions;

whichever s lgss.

This endorsement shall not Increass the applicable Limits of Liablity shown In the Dedlarations,

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE100-0814 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Servides Offics, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with s permission.




1 ) - 9 * s »
o , . o - -
. - - T . - N I e
h o C ‘lﬂ. "}ﬂ't' TE‘ v . i . B I B I " 1 o
i - = . e o Rd 2 e s # * 5
- PR, N, - ‘ a " AT B B i ?‘ i i
ot FRREE A R o ?'}_" . a '.."‘5'1 ¥ “.
B . - o CE o o e A g - .
s . ., i S v:il e E o o B A N . .
. M! I:'z"d"‘““ T A e * - E
- e . ;gﬂ]- LR
et o '
- R P ] . ,ﬁ.-.- - e = - . R .
. e e ly Cameslir geoas ¥ m.'ur, €0 w50 g
K - > . . . s
o - N — 4 --'P B L5 s o w4 PR x - f‘t_ . P’ l-r 1 LS EE =
. . RS e v oa » - . .
B .l‘ i’ E .‘?‘\‘"—J!‘: -.', . 1"';‘- ‘%; -F et A~ g - S '::f' T s # e f‘ ks .:. -
: N . i }ipe W = e N
§ ., O R
H . 4 N RGS
i ¥ . i
- :
N
% B .
B - El
P B
3 * e te e - * - - 4 @ “ran 2y n e B T -

-‘: 154‘- ¥, : N _;- ER : '.r:‘,;' :ef- ”.;:' ES . B “#:- -.;'.b’j'

A e

I T S T T N U R e R e I ot

- '1;;' FEEEIT S0 A LEY ‘_5-).‘ s .. .._‘w‘“ e ,g‘ '@m_h't"t‘fi"‘ o k' i

CIe YRR, T SR T e Mea o WG RG S BOR T ORET R Te E L
" = Wy~ W e I’Eﬁ'. & 2 e‘v"ﬁ'j*d oot ;‘""r.-ﬂ

W NS O T e, B Mt Wty Ty, ﬂ,.;.,a!';,,. -‘m ot 3 R T

1

IO TR T e i alies ",t"

PRI SRR P TR AR PN e A e T O R u,h h

R . LIS R T A '&W‘-.n

: . Bt Ny . BB o ghim "
. ol SEmeren AL L g 0 4% L - o TS C

. i - v el
T L T RTRNRIPTIR T .

- a . T e -1‘ "2.3’-- . ; = "-',' B ‘e, &S . ot
P 5= AW - £ WAL e, T
, - - B - i
g



EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endersement modifies Insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Parsori(s) or Organization(s):

ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY
CONTRACT

Saction XX0l. CONDITIONS, 14, Cther Insurance is amended by the addition of the following:

This insurance s primary 1o and will not sesk contribution from any other Insurance avallable to the -
peraon(s) or organkzation(s) sted in the SCHEDULE above provided that;

1. The person(s) or organization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE is a Named Inswred under such other
insurance; and

2. You have agreed in witing in & contract or agreoment that this insurance would be primary and
would not seek contribution from any other insurance avallable to the person(s) or organization(s)
Iisted in the SCHEDULE.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED,

EFACE107-0714  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc,, Page 1of 1
with its permission.




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986  05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT GAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED
PERSON, ENTITY OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement madifies Insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Instrance Policy .

SCHEDULE
Name Of Person(s), Entity(les) or Organization(s):

cAé.L PERC?]?N(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY

Sactian XXIIl. CONDITIONS, 17, Subrogation is amanded by the addition of the following:

In the event of any payments made pursuant to this Policy, we shall be subrogated to any Insured's
rghts of recovery agalnst any person, entity or organization. The tnsured shall exscute and dellver
Instruments and papers and do whatever ks necessary to secure and perfect such rights. No insured
shall do anything to prejudice such rights,

Any ‘recovery obtained as a result of subregation, after such expenses incurred in the subrogation
procaedings are deducted by us, shall accrue first to the Insured to the extent of any payments In excass
oftheUmHOfoabii'rt)r.menustoﬂ!eaxtentofany payments made under this Polioy; and then to the
insured to the extent of its Daductible,

However, solely with respect to Coverage Part 1 or Caverage Part 2, f the insured has waived rights of
recovery against the person(s), entity(les) or arganization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above priorto a
loss or claim, we waive any right to recovery we may have under the Policy against such person(s),
entity(les) or organization(s),

ALL OTHERTERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE113-0714 ' Page 1 of 1




PR .

EMC PLANNING GROUP, ING. - ACP3067177663  05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

COMMERCIAL AUTO
ACT0050318

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BUSINESS AUTO PROTECTION - GOLD

This sndorsement modifies Insurance provided under the fellowing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

A, Effect of This Endorsement

Newly Acquired or Formed Entities

Employees as Insureds ~ Nonowned Autos )
Addltional Insurad by Cantract, Parml or Agraement
Supplementary Payments ~ Ball Bohds

Supplementary Payments — Loss of Farnings

Parsonal Effects and Property of Others Extension
Prejudgment intsrest Coverage

Fallow Employee ~Dfficer, Managers and Supsrvisors
Hired Auto Physioal Damaga

Temporary Substilute Autos ~ Physlcal Damage Covarage
Expandad Towing Coverage

Auto Loan or Lease Coverage

Original Equipment Manufacturer Parts ~ Leased Private Passanger Types
Dadugctible Amendments

Renta! Relmbursement Coveraga

Expanded Transportation Expense

Extra Expensgs~ Siolen Autos

Physleal Damage Limit of Insurance

New Vehicle Replacemant Cest

Physlea) Damage Coverage Extanslon

Transfer of Rights of Recovary Agalast Othars To Us -

. Seotion V- Business Auto Conditions — Notice of and Knowledge of Ocowrence
Hired Car Cavaraga Territory

Emergenoy Laok Out

Cancallation Conditien

Topmmpow

NXXSSENPNOVOZEIr A

AC70050318 noludes aopyHghted material of Insurance Sarvicas Offles, Ino. Pagetol 7
with Its permilssion -

ACP BA 30487177663 L7ve  t70e8 INSURED COPY ACTOOHONG00 0031 47 w0116




COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

A

B,

c,

o

EFFECT OF THIS ENDORSEMENT

Coverage provided under this polley Is modified
by the provisions of this endorsement, il thera
is any confllot betwsen the provisions of this
endorsement and the provision(s) of any state-
speciilo endorgament alse attached fo thls poll-
oy, then the provision(s) of the stata-speolfio
endaorsement shall apply Instead of tha prov-
alons of this endorsement that are In confiict,
but only t the extent of the confilot, and only to
the extent nacessary to bring such provisions
Inte vonformance with the state requiremant!s)
containadin the provislan(s) of ths stata-spacific
ahdersement,

NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTITIES

The Named Insured shown (n the Daclarations Is
amended to Include any arganization you newly
acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint
venture, or limited Habllty company, and over
which you malniain ownérehlp or majorlty (more
than 50%) Interast; If there Is no other similar in-
eurance avallable to thal organization, Coverage
under this provision Is afforded untl the 180°
day after you acqulra ot form tha organization or
the end of the poliey pariod, whichever Is later,
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS - NONOWNED
AUTOS

The following is added to paragraph A.1. Whe Is

An insured of SECTION |l = COVERED AUTOS -

LIABILITY COVERAGE:

d. Any "employee” of yours Is an “Insured"
while using a covered "auto” you dah't own,
hira or borrow in your business or your par-
sonal affalrs,

ADDITICNAL INSURED BY CONTRACT,

' PERMIT'OR AGREEMENT

Page 20t 7

ACP BA 2087177683  L7v4 17086

Tha following Is added to A1, Whe Is An In-
sured of SECTION Il ~ COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any parson or organization thal you are re-
quired to name as an additional surad Iy a
wriften conkact or agreement lhat ls exscuted
or signed by you prior to a *bodlly Infury” or
“proparty damage” occuence Is an “{nsured”
for Covarad  Auto Llability coverage. How-
ever, with respeot to covered ‘autos”, such
person or crgankzation s an insured only to
the extent thal person or ergankation qualiies
as an “insured” under A,1. Who s an Insured of
SECTION Il ~ COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

If spacifically raquirad by the written contract ar
agreament referenced In the paragraph above,

any coverage provided by this sndorsement to |

en addiitnal indured shall bs primary and
any ofher valld and collectible hsurance avall-
able o the addiional lhsured shall be non-
comﬂbulog with this insurancé. Il the wiritten
contract doas not require this coverage to be
primary and the additional Insured's coverage to
he non-soniributory, then this insurance will ba
excass over any other valld and collactible Insur-
ance avallable to the additonal insured,

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - BAIL
BONDS

' Supplementary Paymants of SECTION | ~—
COPV

Inoludes copyrightad material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.
with its permisslon

INSURED COpY

ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE I
ravizad ag bollows:

(2) Up to 82,600 for cost of ball bonds {including
bonds for related vaffie law violations)
required because of an "accldent” wa cover,
Wa do nothave to fumnish these bonds,

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - LOSS OF

EARNINGS

Supplementary Payments of the SECTION || -

CQVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is

revised as follows;

(4) All reasonable expanses incurred by the “in-
sured” at our raquest, Including actual loss

of eamings up to $500 a day becauss of

time off from work.

PERSONAL EFFECTS AND PROPERTY OF
OTHERS EXTENSION

1. The. Care, Custody er Control Exciuslan of
SECTION # = COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, does not apply to
"property damage” to property, other than
your proparty, up to an amount not axcead-
Ing $250 In any one "accident”, Goverage
Is excess over any other valid and collectble
insuranca,

2. The following paragraph Is added o Ad.
Coverage Extensions of SECTION W -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:
¢. We will pay up to 500 for your proparty

ihat is lost or damaged as a result of &
coverad ‘loss”, without applying a de-
duotible. Coverage s excass over any
othervalid and collactible insuranca,

-

ACT0050316

AC7005031500 0001

47 otiig




COMMERCIAL AUTO

ACT7T0050316
H. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST COVERAGE stbslitute for a covered "aute” you own that
The following paragraph Is addedto SECTION i Is out of service bacause of its:
— COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, a. Brenkdown;
2, Coverage Extensions, a. Supplementary b. Repalr;
Paymants: N Servio{;ig‘
(7) Prejudgment Interest awarded against the d "Losa™or
“Insured® on that part of the judgment we | LOBN0F
0. Destruction

g:g. If we make an offer to pay the appl-
ko lmit of Insurance, we will not pay
any prejudgment Interest based on that

The covarage that applias s the same as
the coverage provided lor the vehlole belng

periad of ime after the offar. replaced.
. FELLOW EMPLOYEE - OFFICERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORS L. EXPANDED TOWING COVERAGE

The Feliow Employss Exclusion in SECTION Ii
— COVERED AUTOS LIABILSTY COVERAGE Is
raplaced as follows;
A. “Bodlly Injury® to any feflow “"smployee” of
ﬁ}a@sm'g; arising out of and In the course
o fol “employes's” employment or
. while performing duties related & the con-
duct of your business. This exclusion does
not apply to an “nsured® who occuples a
position as an officer, manager, or superv-
sar,

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAQGE

It covared "auto” designation symbols 1 or 8 ap-
ply to Llablity Coverage and If at least one “au-
to" you own s covered by this polioy for Com-
‘prahensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or Cofii-
slon ooverages, then the Physical Damage
coverages provided are extended to "autos” you
lsass, hire, rent or borrow without a driver; and
provlslol;}: in il![}lt:\gustnasi:l.‘ Msi.:a! Ogveraga Fonlny
applicable to Auto Phy amags app
up to a limi of $100,000. The deductibla will be
equal to the largest deductible applicable to any
owned ‘auto” for that coverage, Any Compre-
hensive deductible does not apply to fire or
fightning.

1. We will pay up to:
a $100 for m covered "auto” you own of
the private passsngertype, or
b. $5600 for a coverad “auto® you own that
Is not of the private passengertyps,
for towing and labor costs Incumed each
ime the covered "auto” is disabled, Howev- -
er, tha labor must be performed at the place
of disablement.

2. This coverage ap!pljes only for an “auto”
covered on this polloy for Comprehansive or
Specified Causes of Loss Coverage and
Collision Coverages.

3. Paymeni applles In addition to the othetwise

applicable amount of each coverage you
have on & covared “auto®,

81. AUTO LOAN OR LEASE COVERAGE

1. In the event of a total "loss® to a covered

“auto", we wilt pay any unpalkd amount due

on tha loan or lease, Including up to a max-

trum of $500 for early tammination feas or
penaliias, for your covered ‘auto” less:

a. The amount pald under SECTION Il =

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of

TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS -~ " :::f pofloy; seed

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE g 1)*"0V S b
. Bldu gg/ican payments at the

The kllowing is added to paragraph C. Certaln ime of the "logs"; pay

Trallers, Moblle Egulpment Temporary
Substituie Autos oiqSEOTION | - COVERED
AUTOS;
if Physloal Damags Coverage s provided by
this Coverage Form, the following typas of
vehloles are also covered "autos” for Physi-
cal Damage Coverege.
Any "auto® you do not own while used with
the pemmission of s owner as a temporary

2) Finanhclal panalties Impoesed under a
lsase lor excessive use, abnormal
waar and lear or high mileage;

3) Sscurily deposits not refunded by &
lessor;

4) Costs of extended wamanties, Credit
Life insurance, Health, Accident, or
Disabllity insurance purchased with

the lease, and
AC70050318 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offics, Inc,, Paged3of7
with Its permission
ACP BA 30-8-7177689 Lrve 17088 INSURED COPY ACICOS031600 0001 a7 o0asi?




COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC70050316

§) Camy-over balances from previous
leasas,

2, This coverage only applies to a “loss” which
Is also covered under this polioy for Com-
prohensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or
Colfision coverage,

3, Coverage doses not apply o any unpaid
amouni dus on a loan for whish the covered
“auto” Is not the sola collateral,

ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER

PARTS — LEASED PRIVATE PASSENGER

TYPES '

Under Paragraph C. Limit of Insurance of

SECTION il =~

COVERAGE, 8aotioh 4 |3 added as follows:

4. We will use new original squipmont vehicle
manufacturer parts for any privatle passen-
ger type covered “aute” where required by
the lsase agreement which has a tarm of at
loast six months, If a new original equip-
ment vehicle manufacturer part Is not In pro-
duction or distribution we may use a like,
kind and quadity replacement part.

DEDUCTIBLE AMENDMENTS

The following are added to the Deductble provi-
sion of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

It another polioy or coverage form that is hot an

automobile polloy or coverage form Issued by

this company applies to the same *accldent’, the
following eppllss:

1. 1f the deductible under this coverage Is the
smaller (or smaflest) deduotible, & will be
waked: ‘

2. If the deductible under this coverage is not
the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be
reduced by the amount of the smaller (or
smallast) deductible,

If a Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss

Coverage “oss” from one "accident” involves

two or more coverad “autos®, only the highest

deductible applicable to those coverages will be

" applied to the "accident,” if the cause of the loss

Pagedof 7

ACP BA X0-3-7177683 L7

Is caverad for those vehlcles. This provision only
applies I you carry Comprehensive or Spacified
Causes of Loss Coverage for those vehiclss,
and does not extend coverage to any covered
‘autos” for which you do not camy such
covarage.

7098

PHYSICAL DAMAGE:

PI

Includes copyrightad material of Insurancs Services Offize, Inc
with its parmisslon.

INSURED COPY

No deductible applles to glass K the glass Is re-
palrad, in & marner accaptable to us, rather than
replaced.

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

1, This coverage applies only to & covared “au-
to” for which Physlcal Damage Coverage is
provided on this polioy.

2. We wil pay for rental reimbursement ex-
penses incurred by you for the rental of an
“auto” because of “loss” to a covered "aute®,
Payment applies In addition to the otherwise
applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a covered "atito,” No deductibles
apply to this coverage,

3. Woe will pay only for those expenses Incurred
during the policy perled baginning 24 hours
after e "loss” and ending, regardiess of the
poloy’s explration, with the lesser of the
following number of days:

a. The number of days reasonably
required o repalr or replace the coverad
‘auto”, It "oss” Is caused by thefl, this
number of days is addad o the number
of days It takes to locate the covered
“auto” and retum It fo you,

b. The number of days shown In the
Schedule,

4. Qur payment Is [imited to the lesser of the
following amounts:

a. Nocossaty and actual expenses
Incurred.

b. $75 for any one day ot for a maximum
of 30 days.

5. This coverage doss not apply while there
are spare or reserve "autos” avallable to you
for your operations.

6. [ "loss" results from the total theft of a cov-
sred "auto® of the private passanger type,
we wil pay under this coverage only that
amoutit of your rental refmbursement ex-
pensss whioh Is not efready provided for un-
der SECTION [l -~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAQE Coverage Extansion,

EXPANDED TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION {lf - PHYSICAL

FAMAGE COVERAGE Is replaced by the follow-

ng!

We will pay up to $50 per day to & maximum of

$1500 for temporary transportation expenss In-
curred by you because of the botal theft of a

AC70050316

AC7005031600 0081

2 s




- = e

.
)
B T “‘s_-’_’l P B .'ﬂ"ﬁ L ate B R ) :
. ‘ = o
a0 . P 0 \"
ey - "
LT 1, E -l". B EE et
TR S s .
N B o
" e ’ l:‘ . b - B
B e, B I PR e - Erl
- - .‘.“ "-f ;\"; - -|' N . s ",y 8 g1 s
' - o B . 4 C e, - .‘--‘; .
: [ L A S W
- . ‘ o - Pm, v S agA
N U - T SR, el e A K
R N R L AR A
Tt L R ‘
. - Earraey = 0w (8 PR N E it ™ ‘
LR - = - cy § o
Jate Y - T . . Pl - * . El
F T 1P e wa - ey L . .
. = .
. e ‘:v ;LT T ey SE N . D= b= el t‘ wr'® D g §
= H . - o3 5 LS w . B

Py i 8 R ENRE T S L T
PR A R N S T I T

norae ¥ P P - . R_%m - L " ST
B P .y s:.'.-_ -:} "o . T ».:y. !Li ‘M i ,..,,. # o
§ o W Sm _;:‘1 - ‘;= B R s . 1 e .
. \ﬁ! ! ¥ 'L s o " . '.ma'ﬂ 3
T T PR 'g.‘ [ ] .A;,, - :‘mﬁu- e ""! '..
“hg = o «3p f : pe
B e . » = - ia-“ﬁ- T

R T TN S B
L% w - i e

R P SRR ‘ .’ﬁ?" o ‘nrlt?t N b_ﬁ N ' o
b fm 5

n:, e ".\xd - k

ki e h_.‘ﬁ.' . "1

" ‘”:;' ‘!i A A l:-.'." ¥ ':." RLR i A s R h*' ;f :é."‘f

B i v WL L . e Sk "% ,-'-.

T e L S ¥ ‘33' .
Jiry . Wi T B AT 2 A RGN R, ‘,,g s &
T deha e R R
O I Y 21 S A EREE ﬁ"' @ty Ty ® ocF BL e
’ 2t “,ﬁ v’qu “J .

I

W FEE AR ga% T iy i
aen g tag i% o "b at

.
B
L "-. .E ‘I#'l 4y FeS
. - B
5. A N . s P T
. sy, o et
<. " ERRR N . H ot BT o R RS
e - : -’
- o ii'*& . s s, — o i . EICI R -
&



coverad "aute” of the private passenger type.
We will only pay for thosa covered *aulos” for
which you eamy Comprehansive or Spadified
Causes of Loss Coverage. We will pay for tam-
porary transportation expenses incured during
the parlod baaﬂg;hg 2!4 Ia:ms e’fg the thaft and
ending, regardiess of the s aexplration,
when the covered "autk" is mg.lomad to use of we
pay for its "loss",

EXTRA EXPENSE — STOLEN AUTOS

The following paragraph Is added to Coverage
Extensions Jw SECTION Ml ~ PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

. We will pay for up to $5,000 for the expense

of refuming a stolsn coversd “aute” fo you..

We will pay only for those covered “autos®
for which you cary Comprehensive or Spec-

COMMERCIAL AUTO

ACT0050316

ment manufacturer of other sources in-

cluding non-original equipment manu-
facturars and

b. Il & repair or replacement results in bat-

tor than ke kind or quallly, we wll not

pay for the amount of the net improve-

ment,

8, If we offer to pay the actual cash value of
the damaged or stolan properly, we wil
valus auto adverlising wraps, paint custorr-
zation, and similar business related advertls-
ing modifications, in addition to the actual
cash value of the properly. Auto advertising
wraps, paint custorizalion, and similar
business related advertising modifications
will be valued at the cost b replace them
with an adjustment made for deprediation

ified Causes of Loss Coverage and physical condition,
PHYSICAL DAMAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE T. NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST
Under SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE The following Is added to the Limit of Insurance

COVERAGE, Paregraph C., Limlt of Insurance
ks replaced by the foliowing:

C. Limit Of Insuranca

1. The most we will pay for “joss" in any one
“accident’ s the lesser of:

a. The actual cash value of the

Bmﬂs!cn of SECTION I = PHYSICAL
AMAGE COVERAQE;

5. The provisions of paragraphs 1, and 3, do
not apply to & covarad “auto’ of the private

passenger type or a vehicle with a gross -

vehicle weight rating of 20,000 pounds of
tass which ks a “new vehicle.”

:;::?l;? property as of the tme of the anlme av‘:}?! of t:i fotel "loss” o your new ve-

¢ e to which this cove applies, we will

b, The cost of repaling or replacing the pay at your option: e ik

damagedor stolen property. a. The verifiable *new vehicle' purchase

2. $1600 is the most we will pay for “oss” In price you pald for your damagad vehi-

any cne "acciient’ to all elecironlc equip- cle, not Including any nsurance or war-
ment that reproduces, recalves or fransmits ranles purchased;

audio, visual or data signals which, at the

tims of foss”,Is: :

a. Pemmanently Installed In or upon the
covered "auto” in a housing, opening or
other location that s not nomally used
by the “auto® manufacturer for the In-
stallation of such equipment,

b. Removable from a permansntly installed

housing unit as desaribed in Paragraph -

2.a. above or Is an integral part of that
equipment; or

b, IFk Is avallable, the purchase price, as
negotiated by us, of a “new vehide® of
the same make, medel, and equipment
or the most simllar medal avallable, not
including any fumishings, parts, or
equipment not installed by the manufac-
turer or manufacturers' dealership; or .

¢, The markat value of yourdam:.godve-
hicle, not including any fumishings,
parts, or equipment not installed by the
manufacturar or manufacturers dealer-

¢, Anintegral part of such equipment. ship.
3 An ﬁusﬁmm for depraciation and physioal We will not pay for initfation or set up costs
condition will be mads In determining actusl associated with loans or (sases

oash value In the event of a tota! "loss”,
4. The oost of repalring or replacing may;

a. Be basadon an eslimate which includas
parts fumished by the orginal equlp-

As used In this endorsement, a "new
vehlols® maane an “auto” of which you are
the original owner that has not been pravi-

ACT700503 18 Includas copyrightad material of Insurance Services Offics, Inc., Page5of7
with It permisslan _ i
ACP BA 3857177883 L7V4 7098 INSURED COPY ACT005031600 9001 & oozt




U. PHYSICAL

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050318

ously titled and which you purchased lsss
than 366 days balora the dats of the Hoss”,

DAMAGE COVERAGE

EXTENSIONS

Under SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, A. Coverage, Coverage Exten-
slons, b. Loss of Use Expanses is replaced by
the following:

b. Lossof Use Expsnses

For Hired Auto' Physical Damage, we wil
pay expenses for which an “insured” be-
comes legally responsibla to pay for loss of
use of & vehicle rented or hired without a
driver, under a written rental contract or
agreement. We will pay for loss of use ex-
pensasif caused by:

(1) Other than collision It the Declarations
Indicate that Comprehensiva Coverage
is provided for any covered "auto”;

(2) Specified Causes of Loss only i the
Declarations Indicate that Spacified
Causes of Loss Coverage Is providad
for any coverad "auto”; or

(3) Collision only if the Declerations indicate
that Collislon Coverage ls provided for
any covered “autn.”

However, the most we will pay for any

expenses for loss of use Is $50 per day, o a

maximum of $1,500, The insurance provided

by this provision Is excess over any other
collectibls Insurance,

V. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US

The following s added to the Transfer Of Rights
Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition;

We walve any right of recovery we may
have agalnst any J:emn or organization to
the extent required of you by a written con-
tract executed prior to any “accldent’ be-
cause of payments we make for damagaes
under this coverage form.

W. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF

OCCURRENCE

SECTION IV —-BUSINESS AUTO
g?waDchS. Paragraph A Is amended as
s:

8. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OOCURRENCE

X

a. Your obligaionin the Duties In the Event
of Accident, Clalm, Sull or Loss Condi-
ton relative to notificaion requirements
applies only when the “acddent” or
“loss" Is known to:

(1) You,if you are an Individual;

(2} Apartner,if youare a partnership;

{3) A member, if you are a imRted Dability
company; or

(4) An edeculive officor or insurance
manager, if you ara a corporation.

b. Your obligation In the. Duties in the Event
of Accident, Clalm, Sult or Logs Condiion
refative to providing us with documents
conceming a clalm or “sult” wilf not be
consldered breached unless the breach
::oursanefmdahn or “suit* Is known
{1) You, f you are an Individual;

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, ¥ you are a Emited
llability company; or

(4) An execulive officer or Insurance
manager, i you are a corporation.

HIRED CAR - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Itam (5} of the Pollcy Pariod, Coverage T
Gena(ra)nondiﬂon& r,;plaoedby the lollowing:
(5) Anywherdn theworldif a covered "auto” is
leasad, hired, rentad or borrowed without a
driverfor a period of 30 days or less; and
EMERGENCY LOCKOUT

Wa will reimburse you up to $100 for reasonable

expense ihcurred for the services of a locksmith

to gain entry Into your covered “auto” subject o

these provisions:

1. Your door key, elactronis key or key entry
pad has beon lost, stolen or locked in your
covered “auto” and you are unable to enter
such "aute®, or

2. Your keytess eniry device battery dles and
yu:: are tnabla to enter such "auto" s a re-
sult,

3. Your key, electronlc key or key entry pad
has been lost or swlen and you have
changed the lock o preventan unauthorized
entry; and

Page G of 7 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc AC70050318
with Its petmission.
ACP BA 3067177083 LW 17088 INSURED CoPY AC7005031800 0001 & 0023120




COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC 70050316
4. Orglnal coples of recelpts for services of a If we cancel for any reason other than non-
locksmith must be provided before reim- &aymenl of premium, we will mall or daliver
' bursement s payable, the First Named Insured written notice of
2 cacaLITON coomon e S e b e
Paragraph A.2, of the COMMON POLICY does not apply In those stalas that require
CONDITION ~ CANCELLATION applias more than 60 days prior notice of cancalia-

excepl as follows: tlon.

ACT70050316 Includes copyrighted materal of insurance Setvices Offics, Inc., Page 7of 7
with its permission :

ACP BA aia-nm Lve 17088 INSURED COPY ACQHOBENE00 0001 47 otann




